SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 2-S. F. No. 23

An act relating to municipal primary and charter elections in cities of the second and third classes operating under home rule charters, and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1671.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Primary election in certain cities.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1671, be amended to read as follows:

"1671. The council of any city of the second and third classes operating under a home rule charter may by resolution or ordinance adopted at least four weeks before the date of any municipal election for city officers to be held therein, resolve or ordain that all municipal elections for city officers in said city shall be held and conducted under the primary election system provided for hereby, and thereafter the mode of nomination and election of elective officers of the city to be voted for at any municipal election shall be as follows; provided, however, that the provisions of this act shall not apply to any city whose boundaries extend into more than one county of the State."

Approved January 20, 1931.

CHAPTER 3-H. F. No. 76

An act appropriating money for the purpose of erecting, equipping and furnishing certain buildings at the State Teachers College at Moorhead, including a heating plant, and providing for the issuing of certificates of indebtedness in connection therewith.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certificates of indebtedness authorized.—The State Auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue and sell certificates of indebtedness of the State in the aggregate sum of seven hundred sixty-five thousand dollars to be due and payable as follows:

\$120,000—August	1, 1932	\$120,000—August 1, 1934	
80,000-February	1, 1933	80,000—February 1, 1935	
120,000-August	1, 1933	100,000—August 1, 1935	
80,000-February	1, 1934	65,000—February 1, 1936	

Said certificates of indebtedness shall be in such form as the said auditor shall prescribe and shall be signed by the president of the State Teachers College Board and countersigned by the State Auditor, who shall keep a proper record thereof showing the date of issue, the amount and rate of interest the same bears, and the date of maturity thereof, and a certificate of such registration shall be endorsed thereon.

Sec. 2. Denominations—Rate of interest.—Said certificates of indebtedness shall be issued in denominations of not less than one thousand dollars and shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed four and one-half per cent per annum, payable semi-annually, and the proceeds of the sale thereof shall be deposited in the State treasury and be expended in the manner provided by law; provided, that the certificates, or any portion thereof, may be purchased for the State's trust funds by the State Board of Investment without first asking for bids.

Sec. 3. Issuance of certificates.—Said certificates of indebtedness shall only be issued and sold from time to time as the actual work of construction progresses and only in such sums as may be required to provide the necessary funds to pay for material and labor actually furnished and other necessary expenses authorized by this act upon proper action by the proper authorities.

Sec. 4. Tax levy to retire.—For the purpose of providing money for the payment of the certificates of indebtedness herein described at maturity and the semi-annual interest when due, the State Auditor is hereby authorized to annually levy and collect a tax sufficient to meet such obligations upon all the taxable property of the State in the manner in which other State taxes are levied and collected. The sum of thirty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary to meet interest becoming due prior to the collection of taxes for such purposes and to cover necessary expenses incident to the issuance and sale of said certificates is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Sec. 5. Appropriation for training school building.—There is hereby appropriated out of the proceeds of the sale of such certificates the sum of seven hundred sixty-five thousand dollars, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the purpose of erecting, equipping and furnishing a combined main and physical education building, a training school building and a heating plant in conjunction therewith at the State Teachers College at Moorhead.

Approved January 21, 1931.

CHAPTER 4-H. F. No. 6

An act to amend Sections 1 and 2, Chapter 10, General Laws 1929, authorizing the treasurer of the State of Minnesota to receive payments on sales of school land, and other State lands, where the time